
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday, 30 March 2021 

Time:  10.30 am 

Venue:  Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Appointment of a Chair  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Meeting Procedure  

4    Rutherfords Punting (Pages 9 - 40) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Members: Bird, Gehring and Massey 
 

Information for the public 

Details how to observe the Sub Committee meeting can be found on the main 
agenda page of this meeting on the City Council website.  

 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


 

 
iii 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 

 
Virtual Hearings Procedure 

 
 

1. Before the hearing 
 

 To assist in the conduct of the remote hearing, all parties should 
submit by email to democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk , written 
submissions no later than 24 hours before the hearing is due to start, 
summarising the points they wish to make at the hearing and the 
outstanding issues.  

 All parties should notify the Licensing Officer how they will be joining 
the remote hearing (by video or audio conferencing). All parties 
should provide to the Licensing Officer no later than 48 hours before 
the hearing, their telephone number and/or email address. This is to 
allow for arrangements to be made to enable parties to join the 
remote hearing.  

 All parties should log-in/dial-in t
[...]
ations made under  section  34 

of the Act to be served on the Responsible Authorities and also 
advertised  on  the  premises  and  in  a  local  newspaper  circulating 
within the vicinity of the premises. During the consultation period, 
Responsible Authorities and Other Persons (any individual, body or 
business entitled to make representations to licensing authorities) 
may make a representation in respect of the application. 

 
4.2 Statutory consultation has therefore taken place with Responsible 

Authorities and interested parties in accordance with the procedures set 
out in the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations made under 
the Act. 

 

 
 

5. OPTIONS 
 

 

5.1    Whilst having reference to the information provided by the applicant 
and the information raised in the representation and also   Cambridge   
City   Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Sub-Committee’s 
decision must be made with a view to promoting one or more of the 
four licensing objectives, namely: 

 
(a)  the prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b)  public safety; 

Page 11



 
Report page no. 4 Agenda page no. 

 

 

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 

(d)  the protection of children from harm. 
 

 

5.2 Members should take such steps that they consider are necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   The Sub-Committee 
may resolve: 

 
 (a)  to grant the variation as applied for;  
 (b) to modify the conditions of the licence 
 (c)  to reject the whole or part of the application 
 

5.3 Members must give reasons for their decision. 

 

6. CONCLUSIONS 
 

 

6.1 The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to 
promote the Licensing Objectives. Each objective has equal 
importance. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing 
Authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy, 
and the Statutory Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 and it is 
bound by the Human Rights Act 1998.  The Council
[...]
impact zone is not reasonable or fair to residents.  

ii ii) The Jesus Green Punt Station is already a magnet for a lot of drunken, antisocial behaviour both 
during and after operating hours, sometime throughout the night and selling alcohol would make the 
problem worse.  

iii iii) Increasing alcohol consumption in the area will result in severe noise impact from rowdy 
behaviour only yards away from residential premises, from which the inhabitants cannot shield themselves.  

iv iv) Litter and graffiti at Beaufort Place and surrounding area have increased with the increase in anti-
social behaviour associated with the punt station.  

v v) Despite the punts and the poles being secured they are easy targets for unauthorised use by 
vandals, which has previously resulted in broken windows at Beaufort Place.  

vi vi) The Jesus Green Punt Station is too far from toilet facilities that would be open to cover the hours 
requested in the application. This would exacerbate the ongoing issue of public fouling in local area by 
members of the public and some of the punt operator’s staff.  

vii vii) The punt operators have, until the pandemic, run virtually unrestricted operating hours way past 
sunset, which is their agreed time to stop trading.  

viii viii) Punts are currently moored against the boardwalk outside Beaufort Place, throughout the day 
and evening, increasing the negative effect on quality of life.  
 

Page 36



REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED: Rutherfords Punting Company, 125 Histon Road, Cambridge, 
Cambridgeshire, CB4 3JD. 

 
 

ix) Pre- trip and/or post-trip drinking would be difficult for Rutherford’s to control on the Walkway or on Jesus 
Green and would increase the problem.  

x) If the Premises Licence is approved for one punt company the others will follow, including Scudamore’s, 
and there would be no grounds for refusal.  

xi) Scudamore’s application in 2019 was approved on the condition that no alcohol would be served on punts 
that passed by Beaufort Place, so this condition must also apply to Rutherford’s and the other punt companies 
using Jesus Green Punt Station, as their punts have to pass Beaufort Place, so their application should be 
refused.  

xii) Moving the punt station, e.g. to Quayside or to Jesus Green closer to the public toilets and away from the 
residential area would help alleviate a lot of the problems.  
 

 

Thank you for your consideration.  
For and On Behalf of Beaufort Place Ltd  
Janet Grimwood MIRPM  
Company Secretary Ltd  

  
 

 

 

From:   
Sent: 08 March 2021 16:58 
To: licensing (CCity) <licensing@cambridge.gov.uk> 
Subject: Premises Licence variation - Rutherfords Punting Company 
 
Licence for Rutherfords Punting Company, 125 Histon Road, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB4 3JD 
Licence Holder Rutherford Punting Cambridge Ltd Licence Type Premises Licence Application Date 
8th February 2021 Representations By 8th March 2021 Status Variation In Progress 
 
--------- --------- 
 
With regard to the application by Rutherfords Punting Company, 125 Histon Road, Cambridge, 
Cambridgeshire, CB4 3JD on 8 February 2021 for a variation to their Premises Licence, it should be 
borne in mind that on 2 September 2019, the Licensing Sub-Committee granted Scudamore's a 
Premises Licence under certain conditions, including: 
 
1. That the selling or supplying of alcohol will take place only between 12 noon and 20.00. 
[...] 
4. That punts where alcohol will be consumed will not pass Beaufort Place. 
 
It would be appropriate that other punting companies should have the same restrictions and for the 
same reasons. 
 
In addition, the area around the Jesus Green punt station is often one of noise, rubbish, and anti-
social behaviour which disturbs the local residents;  provision of alcohol for drinking on land before 
and/or after a tour would be likely to exacerbate all of these (including urination and defecation), 
leading to yet more disorder and public nuisance close to residential 

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee  Tuesday, 30 March 2021 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 30 March 2021 
 10.30  - 11.40 am 
 
Present:  Councillors Bird, Gehring and Massey 
 
Licensing Enforcement Officer: Trisha Kaye  
Legal Adviser: Paul Weller  
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe  
Meeting producer: Liam Martin  
 
Present for the Applicant  
Applicant: Emma Wynne 
Applicant’s Representative: Frank Fender  
 
Members of the Public present x2  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

21/5/Lic Appointment of a Chair 
 
Councillor Massey was appointed as Chair for the meeting.  

21/6/Lic Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

21/7/Lic Meeting Procedure 
 
All parties noted the procedure. 

21/8/Lic Rutherfords Punting 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer presented the report and outlined the 
application.  
 
In response to members’ questions the Licensing Enforcement Officer made 
the following points:  

i. Confirmed the Police had made no objections to the application.  
ii. Believed the application was not in a cumulative impact area.  

 



Licensing Sub Committee  Tuesday, 30 March 2021 

 

 
 
 

2 

The Applicant’s Agent) advised the area in which the application was 
requesting where customers consumed their products was not in the 
cumulative impact zone. But the area where customers boarded Ruthfords 
punts was in the tip of the cumulative impact zone.  
 
One of the members of the public questioned the cumulative impact area and 
stated the application would have a detrimental impact on the residential 
apartments that faced directly on to the river.  
 
Applicants presentation. 
 
In response to the questions raised to the application the Applicant and Agent 
said the following:  
 

i. Confirmed that customers were informed they could not take their drink 
off the punt; typically, drinks were left on the punt unfinished. 

ii. Historically alcohol had only been offered on Champagne tours, this was 
limited to one glass of champagne per person.   

iii. There was no application to vary the licensing hours, this would remain 
as it currently stood.  

iv. Most sales would come from the punt tours, but the application was also 
a way to ‘future proof’ the company.   

v. The price point of the produce being sold was a key factor to the 
application. A bottle of wine would cost £30 and therefore felt there 
would be no bulk purchases.  

vi. Alcohol products were stored away from the site not at the punt station. 
Orders would be taken and brought to site from the storage unit by a 
bespoke cycle.  

vii. A typical customer was a visitor to Cambridge who had incorporated a 
punt tour as part of their trip before moving on to another experience in 
the City.  

viii. The current hours were from 09:00 to 21:00; this would allow the licence 
holder a degree of flexibility should there be a request for an early 
morning punt.  

ix. By not changing the licensing times this would allow internet sales to be 
met from taking the orders from storage to delivery. 

x. There was a legal duty not to sell alcohol to an individual(s) who were 
intoxicated. 

 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub Committee  Tuesday, 30 March 2021 

 

 
 
 

3 

Other Persons 
 
A member of the public made the following points in addition to their written 
representation.  
 

i. Made no objection to the type to the type of sale that the Applicant had 
spoken of.  Was concerned there was a cumulative impact on individuals 
drinking around Jesus Green.  

ii. People would view those drinking champagne whilst waiting to use the 
punts on Jesus Green, (close to residential properties) and this could 
encourage ‘drinking parties’ in the area due to the activities of the 
punting stations.  

iii. There were several restaurants, bars and outlets which sold alcohol in 
the area already which the application would add to.  

iv. Felt there was no control by the City Council to prevent the anti-social 
behaviour that occurred in the area.  

v. Public toilets in the area were closed at 7pm and should be opened later.  
vi. Alleged late night parties took place on all punts which included staff. 
vii. Argued there was a cumulative impact on the residents which the 

Council were not taking seriously, better controls were needed for all 
punt’s companies on the river. Residents did not feel supported.  

viii. Believed the quality of life for residents had been affected.  
ix. Over the last three years there had been a rise in anti-social behaviour, 

littering and lewdness. The punting stations were a beacon for 
individuals to come to the area.   

x. Did not accept the price point would control behaviour; there were people 
who would thinking nothing about a few bottles of wine at £30 a bottle. 

xi. Had a good working relationship with Rutherfords.  
xii. Would like all punt companies to invest in CCTV and drunken behaviour 

was reported.  
xiii. Suggested a bin store should be placed on Jesus Green that was paid 

for by all punts companies to store the rubbish away which they would be 
reasonable for.  

xiv. All punt companies should ensure that the punts were secured  
at night.  

 
The Chair advised comments regarding anti-social behaviour was taken 
seriously and would be taken forward. The issue was not specific to this 
application.  
 
The second member of the public made the following point in relation to their 
written representation.  



Licensing Sub Committee  Tuesday, 30 March 2021 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
i. Would like all alcohol and soft drinks to be banned on the punts when the 

public toilets were shut. All applications should be linked to the opening 
and closing time of the public toilets in the area.  
 

The Chair advised it was not within the gift of the Committee to consider 
changing the opening and closing time of the public toilets, but this could be 
raised outside of the meeting.  
 
Summing Up 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer said the following:  

i. The application was a variation of hours to provide alcohol sales before 
and after a pre-booked punt tour.  

ii. No complaints had been received regarding the licence since it had been 
granted in 2018.  

 
The Applicant’s Agent concluded:  

i. The location for the consumption of the product sold by Rutherford’s was 
not in a cumulative impact zone.  

ii. The City Council had recently introduced a new cumulative impact zone 
and this area had not been included. 

iii. The Police had not made any representation to the application.  
iv. There was no law to stop individuals going to Jesus Green and eating 

and drinking. 
v. Rutherford’s were asking for their customers to be allowed to pre-order 

products before their punt tour to be consumed on Jesus Green.  
 

 
Decision 
 

i. The Licensing Sub Committee granted all parts of the variation of the 
licence with the condition that the operator provide recycling and general 
refuse collection generated by their service they provide.  

ii. The condition suggested by Environmental Health Services and agreed 
by the applicant relating to off sales was added to the licence. This 
condition be strengthened by the requirement that is remains supervised 
throughout.  

iii. The existing conditions apply. 
 
Reason for reaching the decision were as follows: 

i. There had been no complaints about the applicant and their customers. 



Licensing Sub Committee  Tuesday, 30 March 2021 

 

 
 
 

5 

ii. The applicant has a good relationship with nearby residents.  
iii. The conditions of the licence mean none of the licence objectives were in 

danger. 
iv. This was not in a cumulative impact area. 
v. The price point indicates this was not for mass drinking.  
vi. Realise this was a sensitive area but the applicant is not adding to the 

pre-existing problems.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.40 am 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


